by the Company within 6 – 12 months of the Closing Date.

The deployment of the funds raised from the Offer will be consistent with the
Company’s investment strategy as detailed at Section 2.

The Company maintains its objective to achieve an attractive return for investors, driven
by an increase in the value of the Company’s net assets and dividend income.

What is CVC Group’s
financial performance
and position?

Historical consolidated statement of financial performance

In thousands of AUD

 30 Jun 2017
(Audited)

 $'000

 31 Dec 2017
(6 Month Period)

(Reviewed)
 $'000

Income

Profit from development properties 3,576 13,931

Interest income 8,454 4,022

Net income from equity investments 28,151 11,632

Fee income 1,491 887

Other income 1,144 304

Equity accounted profits 942 651

TOTAL INCOME 43,758 31,428

TOTAL EXPENSES (11,628) (5,212)

EBIT 32,130 26,216

Finance costs (3,184) (707)

Income tax expense (4,676) (5,540)

Net profit from discontinued operations 5,188 -

NET PROFIT AFTER TAX 29,457 19,969

Section 3

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

In thousands of AUD

31 Dec 2017
(Reviewed)

 $'000

Pro Forma 31 Dec 2017
(Unaudited)

 $'000

ASSETS

Total Current Assets 123,191 48,040 171,231

Total Non Current Assets 124,570 - 124,570

Total Assets 247,761 48,040 295,801

LIABILITIES

Total Current Liabilities 25,703 - 25,703

Total Non Current Liabilities 13,741 47,121 60,862

Total Liabilities 39,443 47,121 86,564

NET ASSETS/EQUITY 208,318 919 209,237

CVC Limited Prospectus 2018  · 11

1.1 Key Features of the Offer
Further
Information

What is the impact
of the Issue of
CVC Notes on CVC
Group’s consolidated
statement of financial
position?

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position shows the
adjustments that would be made to CVC’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2017, assuming an issue of $50 million of CVC Notes,
less Offer costs.

The impact of the pro-forma adjustments show an increase in CVC’s net assets
and shareholders’ equity of $0.919 million. The Offer will not have a material

[…]

Dividends paid (9,995) (23,639)  (9,558)

Share issues 1,724 7,988 -

Share buy-backs/return of capital (5,385) (1,186) -

CASH MOVEMENT FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (13,317) (1,659) (9,902)

NET CHANGE IN CASH BALANCES (33,481) 20,094 14,623

Opening cash balances 54,457 21,673 41,747

Foreign exchange movement on cash 698 (20) -

CLOSING CASH BALANCES 21,673 41,747 56,370

Section 3: Effect of the Offer continued

CVC Limited Prospectus 2018  · 33

(f) Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been derived from the reviewed statutory consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2017 and has been prepared to reflect the CVC Note issue of $50 million pursuant to the Offer,
net of associated costs.

The pro-forma consolidated statements of financial position of CVC is provided for illustrative purposes and will not necessarily
reflect the actual position and balances as at the date of this Prospectus or at the conclusion of the Offer.

In Thousands of AUD

31 Dec 2017
(Reviewed)

$'000

Pro Forma
31 Dec 2017
(Unaudited)

Adjustment
$'000

Balance
$'000

FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash (1) 56,370 48,040 104,410

Loans and receivables 27,744 - 27,744

Equity Investments 34,838 - 34,838

Investment properties 3,820 - 3,820

Other assets 419 - 419

Total Current Assets 123,191 48,040 171,231

Non Current Assets

Loans and receivables 21,891 - 21,891

Equity investments 72,371 - 72,371

Investment properties 25,733 - 25,733

Deferred tax assets 4,197 - 4,197

Other assets 378 - 378

Total Non Current Assets 124,570 - 124,570

Total Assets 247,761 48,040 295,801

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,697 - 6,697

Borrowings 13,348 - 13,348

Provisions 868 - 868

Tax liability 4,790 - 4,790

Total Current Liabilities 25,703 - 25,703

Non Current Liabilities

Borrowings (2) 9,661 46,584 56,245

Provisions 21 - 21

Deferred tax liability 4,059 537 4,596

Total Non Current Liabilities 13,741 47,121 60,862

Total Liabilities 39,443 47,121 86,564

NET ASSETS/EQUITY 208,318 919 209,237

34  ·  CVC Limited Prospectus 2018

Section 3: Effect of the Offer continued

Notes on the pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position.

(1) Cash Pro forma reconciliation
The table below details the reconciliation of the pro forma cash
balance of CVC as at 31 December 2017, reflecting the impact
of the pro forma adjustments on the actual cash at bank.

Pro Forma Cash Reconciliation
In thousands of AUD

Pro Forma
31 Dec 2017

$'000

Cash balance as at 31 December 2017 56,370

Gross proceeds from the Offer 50,000

Gross expenses of the Offer (1,960)

Pro forma cash balance 104,410